## SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING THE HUBBARD HEIGHTS ASSOCIATION AND RESIDENTS ON HUBBARD HEIGHTS BEING DESIGNATED A HISTORIC DISTRICT

**WHEREAS**, the Hubbard Heights neighborhood has been designated as a Historic District by the National Register of Historic Places; and

**WHEREAS**, the National Register of Historic Places is the official list of the Nation's historic places worthy of preservation, and is part of a national program to coordinate and support public and private efforts to identify, evaluate, and protect America's historic and archeological resources; and

**WHEREAS**, the Hubbard Heights neighborhood had its beginnings as Hubbard's Hill, named for Nathaniel Hubbard, who was from one of Stamford's oldest families and began a medical practice in 1796; and

**WHEREAS**, more than 250 single-family homes within the Hubbard Heights neighborhood are contributing elements in the National Register-listed Historic District, as well as a separate listing for the Hubbard Heights Historic District designated by the State Register of Historic Places; and

**WHEREAS**, the project was supported by the City of Stamford; the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO); David Taylor from Taylor & Taylor Associates; Tod Bryant from Heritage Resources; the Department of Economic & Community Development; and the Hubbard Heights Association; and

**WHEREAS**, the Hubbard Heights Association, which plays a vital role in addressing issues and concerns that affect the overall neighborhood quality of life, fosters a spirit of community fellowship and resolves to uphold and maintain this prestigious status.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the 30<sup>th</sup> Board of Representatives congratulates Hubbard Heights Association and residents on Hubbard Heights being designated a Historic District.

Approved by the 30<sup>th</sup> Board of Representatives This 6<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2019

Matthew Quinones, President	Susan Nabel, Clerk	